



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 31782 OF 2025

Santosh Kumar Yadav	...	Petitioner
Versus		
NKGSB Co-op. Bank Ltd.	...	Respondent

WITH

COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 31798 OF 2025

M/s. AquaAir Logistics Pvt. Ltd.	...	Petitioner
Versus		
NKGSB Co-op. Bank Ltd.	...	Respondent

Mr. Prashant Pandharikar for Petitioner in both Petitions.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 5th DECEMBER 2025**

P.C. :

. Not on board. Mentioned by way of praecipe, for speaking to the minutes of common order dated 6th November 2025 passed in these petitions.

2. By the said order, time was granted to the petitioners to file appropriate applications in the petitions in the context of limitation.

3. It appears that although, the learned counsel for the petitioners had sought permission to suitably amend the main petitions also, to make appropriate statements with regard to the



question of limitation, such specific permission was not granted in the order dated 6th November 2025.

4. In view of the above, the petitioners are permitted to suitably amend the petitions on the aspect of limitation and territorial jurisdiction, within a period of one week from today.

5. List on 12th December 2025.

6. Praecipe stands disposed of.

MANISH PITALE, J.