



902 CARBP(L)-317822025.HG OS:7035

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 31782 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38643 OF 2025**

Santosh Kumar Yadav

...Plaintiff

Versus

NKGSB Co Op Bank Ltd

...Defendant

AND
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 31798 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38726 OF 2025

Mr. Prashant Pandharikar i/b Mr. Ragib Shaikh for Applicant.
Mr. Joel Carlos for Respondent.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : JANUARY 23, 2026

P. C. :

1. The contention of learned counsel for Petitioner is that the present Petition came to be filed on 19th September, 2025 at around 8:00 p.m. and could not be filed before 8:00 p.m. due to certain technical issues.
2. Learned counsel appearing for Respondent has tendered the extract of case details from the official website which shows e-filing number and e-filing date as 3rd October, 2025.



3. Considering the discrepancy, Master and Assistant Prothonotary (Judicial) is requested to submit a report as to whether the Petition was e-filed on 19th September, 2025 at 8:00 p.m. or on 3rd October, 2025.
4. Stand over to **30th January, 2026.**
5. The report to be submitted before the next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]